All the operations are undertaken on liabilities in the EDP Group’s debt portfolio and mainly involve perfect hedges, resulting in a high level of correlation between the

changes in the fair value of the hedging instrument and the changes in fair value of the interest rate risk or future cash flows.

The EDP Group has a portfolio of interest rate derivatives with maturities up to 15 years. The Group’s Financial Department undertakes sensitivity analyses of the fair value of

financial instruments to interest rate fluctuations. After the covering effect of the derivatives 45% of the Group's liabilities are fixed rate.

Sep 2013

Dec 2012

Results

Results

Sep 2013

Sensitivity analysis - Interest rates (excluding the Brazilian operations)

Regarding the financial instruments that result in an exchange rate risk exposure, a fluctuation of 10% in the Euro exchange rate in relation to the following currencies, as at

30 September 2013 and 31 December 2012, would lead to an increase / (decrease) in the EDP Group results and equity as follows:

54

EDP - Energias de Portugal, S.A.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated and Company Financial Statements

for the nine-month period ended 30 September 2013

100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp

Thousands of Euros increase decrease increase decrease

Cash flow effect:

   Hedged debt -20,121 20,121 - -

   Unhedged debt -83,238 83,238 - -

Fair value effect:

   Cash flow hedging derivatives - - 53,985 -59,599

   Trading derivatives (accounting perspective) -4,016 1,355 - -

-107,375 104,714 53,985 -59,599

Monitoring the price, volume and credit risks includes their quantification in terms of positions at risk which can be adjusted through market operations. This quantification

is made by using specific models that value positions so as to determine the maximum loss that can be incurred, with a given probability and a determined time frame.

Dec 2012

The EDP Group’s policy in terms of counterparty risk on financial transactions is managed through an analysis of the technical capacity, competitiveness, credit rating and

exposure to each counterparty, avoiding significant concentrations of credit risk. Counterparties in derivative financial instruments are credit institutions with high credit risk